
Newberry (22-21) -vs- Mount Olive (23-18)
4/16/2025 at Florence, SC (Carolina Bank Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Witt Branham (1-0)
Loss: B. Morris (0-2)
HBP: J. Bandy, Pete Honse, Trey Deutsch

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 R H E
Newberry 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 6 13 0
Mount Olive 1 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 7 13 1

Newberry 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
L. Compton rf 5 1 2 1 1 1 1
C. Gentr 1b 3 0 2 0 2 1 1
K. Fairclo cf 6 0 0 1 0 0 0
W. Wages lf 3 0 0 0 1 2 4
    J. Coletti lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    C. McC ph 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
    Z. McLendo lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    A. Plot p 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
J. Vel 3b 5 2 3 0 0 0 0
    C. Hayes pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L. Busenl c 5 0 1 0 0 0 2
J. Free 2b 3 1 1 0 1 0 0
C. Mim ss 4 0 0 1 0 1 1
C. Vega dh 2 0 0 0 0 2 1
    P. Mergo dh 3 2 3 2 0 0 0
    B. Gils p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    K. Leshko ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
    B. Morris p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H. Frenc p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    K. Osbo p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    J. Bandy p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 42 6 13 6 5 7 12

SH: C. Gentr (1); L. Busenl (1); J. Free (1); C. Mim (1)
SF: C. Mim (1)
CS: K. Fairclo (1)
HBP: J. Vel (1); J. Free (1)
PO: W. Wages (1)
DP: 3

Mount Olive 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Kayden Crawford lf 4 1 0 0 1 1 2
Lane McLean ss 5 0 2 2 0 0 1
Garrett Moffett 1b 5 2 2 1 1 1 0
Jon Howard 3b 5 0 0 0 1 1 1
Mike Kenney c 4 1 1 1 1 0 2
Ryder Hancock dh 5 1 2 2 0 0 0
Tariq Talley rf 5 0 1 1 0 0 1
Anthony Mitta 2b 3 0 0 0 1 1 1
    Dawson Ables 2b 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Wade Kelly cf 5 2 5 0 0 0 0
Pete Honse p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    John Nelson McLamb p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Aiken Minton p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kole Hopkins p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Lane Roberson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Gavin Wilson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Trey Deutsch p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Witt Branham p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 42 7 13 7 5 5 8

2B: Lane McLean (1); Mike Kenney (1); Ryder Hancock (1); Wade
Kelly (1)
SH: Kayden Crawford (1)
SF: Lane McLean (1)
SB: Wade Kelly (1)
HBP: Mike Kenney (1)
E: Anthony Mitta (1)

Newberry IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
H. Frenc 1.2 3 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 7 9 1 3 37
K. Osbo 1.2 3 4 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 7 10 2 3 30
J. Bandy 3.2 2 0 0 1 2 0 0 1 0 11 13 4 3 44
A. Plot 2.0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 7 3 3 22
B. Gils 2.0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 8 8 1 3 19
B. Morris (L, 0-2) 0.1 2 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 14
Totals 13 7 7 5 5 1 0 1 0 42 50 11 15 166

Mount Olive IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Pete Honse 2.0 2 1 1 0 2 1 0 1 0 6 9 2 2 32
John Nelson McLamb 1.0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 3 4 0 2 25
Aiken Minton 1.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 4 3 0 20
Kole Hopkins 1.0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 4 5 2 0 23
Lane Roberson 1.0 3 3 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 7 7 1 0 26
Gavin Wilson 2.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 6 4 1 22
Trey Deutsch 3.0 5 2 2 1 1 0 0 1 0 10 14 1 5 49
Witt Branham (W, 1-0) 1.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 5 1 2 16
Totals 13 6 3 5 7 2 0 2 0 42 54 14 12 213



PB: None
 
Start: 3:00 PM   Time: 3:20   Attendance: 27   
Game notes:



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Newberry - Top of 1st WOL UMO
L. Compton grounded out to 1b unassisted. 0 0
C. Gentr singled down the lf line, bunt. 0 0
C. Gentr advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 0
K. Fairclo popped up to 2b. 0 0
W. Wages struck out swinging. 0 0

Mount Olive - Bottom of 1st WOL UMO
Kayden Crawford walked. 0 0
Lane McLean singled to right center; Kayden Crawford advanced to third. 0 0
Garrett Moffett singled through the right side, RBI; Lane McLean advanced to third; Kayden Crawford
scored. 0 1
Jon Howard grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b; Garrett Moffett out on the play. 0 1
Mike Kenney flied out to cf. 0 1

Newberry - Top of 2nd WOL UMO
J. Vel hit by pitch. 0 1
L. Busenl singled to left center; J. Vel advanced to second. 0 1
J. Free grounded out to 3b, SAC, bunt; L. Busenl advanced to second; J. Vel advanced to third. 0 1
C. Mim flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI; L. Busenl advanced to third; J. Vel scored. 1 1
C. Vega struck out looking. 1 1

Mount Olive - Bottom of 2nd WOL UMO
Ryder Hancock grounded out to ss. 1 1
Tariq Talley grounded out to 3b. 1 1
Anthony Mitta walked. 1 1
Wade Kelly singled to shortstop; Anthony Mitta advanced to second. 1 1
K. Osbo to p for H. Frenc. 1 1
Kayden Crawford flied out to lf. 1 1

Newberry - Top of 3rd WOL UMO
John Nelson McLamb to p for Pete Honse. 1 1
L. Compton grounded out to p. 1 1
C. Gentr walked. 1 1
C. Gentr advanced to second. 1 1
K. Fairclo grounded out to 2b; C. Gentr advanced to third. 1 1
W. Wages struck out swinging. 1 1

Mount Olive - Bottom of 3rd WOL UMO
Lane McLean grounded out to ss. 1 1
Garrett Moffett walked. 1 1
Jon Howard grounded out to 2b; Garrett Moffett advanced to second. 1 1
Mike Kenney walked. 1 1
Ryder Hancock doubled down the lf line, 2 RBI; Mike Kenney scored; Garrett Moffett scored. 1 3
Tariq Talley singled up the middle, RBI; Ryder Hancock scored. 1 4
Anthony Mitta flied out to cf. 1 4

Newberry - Top of 4th WOL UMO
Aiken Minton to p for John Nelson McLamb. 1 4
J. Vel flied out to cf. 1 4
L. Busenl fouled out to 1b. 1 4
J. Free walked. 1 4



C. Mim lined out to 1b. 1 4
Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Mount Olive - Bottom of 4th WOL UMO
Wade Kelly singled to shortstop. 1 4
Kayden Crawford out at first 3b to 2b, SAC, bunt; Wade Kelly advanced to second. 1 4
J. Bandy to p for K. Osbo. 1 4
Lane McLean doubled down the lf line, RBI; Wade Kelly scored. 1 5
Garrett Moffett struck out swinging. 1 5
Jon Howard grounded out to ss. 1 5

Newberry - Top of 5th WOL UMO
Kole Hopkins to p for Aiken Minton. 1 5
C. Vega struck out swinging. 1 5
L. Compton walked. 1 5
C. Gentr singled to left field; L. Compton advanced to second. 1 5
K. Fairclo infield fly to 1b. 1 5
W. Wages flied out to cf. 1 5

Mount Olive - Bottom of 5th WOL UMO
Mike Kenney hit by pitch. 1 5
Ryder Hancock grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b; Mike Kenney out on the play. 1 5
Tariq Talley grounded out to p. 1 5

Newberry - Top of 6th WOL UMO
Lane Roberson to p for Kole Hopkins. 1 5
J. Vel singled up the middle. 1 5
L. Busenl flied out to cf. 1 5
J. Free reached on a fielder's choice, advanced to second on the throw; J. Vel advanced to second on a
throwing error by 2b, advanced to third. 1 5
C. Mim struck out looking. 1 5
P. Mergo to dh for C. Vega. 1 5
P. Mergo singled to right field, 2 RBI; J. Free scored, unearned; J. Vel scored, unearned. 3 5
P. Mergo advanced to second on a wild pitch. 3 5
L. Compton singled up the middle, RBI; P. Mergo scored, unearned. 4 5
C. Gentr struck out looking. 4 5

Mount Olive - Bottom of 6th WOL UMO
Anthony Mitta struck out swinging. 4 5
Wade Kelly singled to right field. 4 5
Kayden Crawford lined into double play 2b to 1b; Wade Kelly out on the play. 4 5

Newberry - Top of 7th WOL UMO
Gavin Wilson to p for Lane Roberson. 4 5
K. Fairclo popped up to ss. 4 5
W. Wages walked. 4 5
J. Vel flied out to rf. 4 5
W. Wages out at first p to 1b, picked off. 4 5

Mount Olive - Bottom of 7th WOL UMO
Lane McLean flied out to lf. 4 5
Garrett Moffett flied out to lf. 4 5
Jon Howard walked. 4 5
Mike Kenney flied out to rf. 4 5



Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Newberry - Top of 8th WOL UMO
L. Busenl popped up to 1b. 4 5
J. Free flied out to cf. 4 5
C. Mim grounded out to ss. 4 5

Mount Olive - Bottom of 8th WOL UMO
J. Coletti to lf for W. Wages. 4 5
A. Plot to p for J. Bandy. 4 5
Ryder Hancock grounded out to 2b. 4 5
Tariq Talley lined out to 2b. 4 5
Anthony Mitta grounded out to 2b. 4 5

Newberry - Top of 9th WOL UMO
Dawson Ables to 2b for Anthony Mitta. 4 5
Trey Deutsch to p for Gavin Wilson. 4 5
P. Mergo singled to second base. 4 5
L. Compton singled to shortstop; P. Mergo advanced to second. 4 5
C. Gentr grounded out to c, SAC, bunt; L. Compton advanced to second; P. Mergo advanced to third. 4 5
K. Fairclo grounded out to 1b unassisted, RBI; L. Compton advanced to third; P. Mergo scored. 5 5
C. McC pinch hit for J. Coletti. 5 5
C. McC singled to left center, RBI; L. Compton scored. 6 5
J. Vel singled through the right side; C. McC advanced to second. 6 5
L. Busenl flied out to rf. 6 5

Mount Olive - Bottom of 9th WOL UMO
Z. McLendo to lf for C. McC. 6 5
Wade Kelly doubled to left field. 6 5
Kayden Crawford flied out to cf; Wade Kelly advanced to third. 6 5
Lane McLean flied out to lf, sacrifice fly, RBI; Wade Kelly scored. 6 6
Garrett Moffett grounded out to 2b. 6 6

Newberry - Top of 10th WOL UMO
J. Free hit by pitch. 6 6
C. Mim grounded out to 3b, SAC, bunt; J. Free advanced to second. 6 6
P. Mergo singled to left field; J. Free out at third lf to 3b to ss. 6 6
L. Compton struck out swinging. 6 6

Mount Olive - Bottom of 10th WOL UMO
A. Plot to lf for Z. McLendo. 6 6
B. Gils to p for P. Mergo. 6 6
/  for A. Plot. 6 6
Jon Howard grounded out to 2b. 6 6
Mike Kenney grounded out to ss. 6 6
Ryder Hancock singled to center field. 6 6
Tariq Talley grounded out to p. 6 6

Newberry - Top of 11th WOL UMO
C. Gentr walked. 6 6
K. Fairclo reached on a fielder's choice; C. Gentr out at second ss unassisted. 6 6
K. Fairclo out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 6 6
A. Plot grounded out to ss. 6 6



Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Mount Olive - Bottom of 11th WOL UMO
Dawson Ables struck out looking. 6 6
Wade Kelly singled through the left side. 6 6
Wade Kelly stole second. 6 6
Kayden Crawford struck out looking. 6 6
Lane McLean popped up to 2b. 6 6

Newberry - Top of 12th WOL UMO
Witt Branham to p for Trey Deutsch. 6 6
J. Vel singled up the middle. 6 6
C. Hayes pinch ran for J. Vel. 6 6
L. Busenl grounded out to 3b, SAC, bunt; C. Hayes advanced to second. 6 6
J. Free singled to third base. 6 6
C. Mim flied out to rf. 6 6
K. Leshko pinch hit for B. Gils. 6 6
K. Leshko reached on a fielder's choice; J. Free out at second 2b to ss. 6 6

Mount Olive - Bottom of 12th WOL UMO
C. Hayes to 2b. 6 6
J. Free to 3b. 6 6
B. Morris to p for K. Leshko. 6 6
Garrett Moffett singled up the middle. 6 6
Garrett Moffett advanced to second on a wild pitch. 6 6
Jon Howard struck out looking. 6 6
Mike Kenney doubled to center field, RBI; Garrett Moffett scored. 6 7


